

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERN MCKINLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF
THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
(202) 646-5172
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI.....1

DECISIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY PROVISION2

STATEMENT3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION4

 I. FOIA Mandates that the Courts Must
 Adhere to the Plain Meaning of the
 Language Used by Congress.....6

 II. The Common Law Deliberative
 Process Privilege Indisputably Requires
 a Specific Showing of Harm7

 III. The D.C. Circuit Has Created a Different,
 Relaxed Test for the Deliberative Process
 Privilege in the FOIA Context.....10

IV. The D.C. Circuit’s Relaxed, Two-Prong Test Eviscerates the FOIA as a Disclosure Statute.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Judgment, dated June 3, 2011.....	1a
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Opinion, dated June 3, 2011.....	3a
United States District Court for the District of Columbia Memorandum Opinion, dated September 29, 2010	26a
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Oder Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , dated July 29, 2011.....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Assembly of California v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	6, 8
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 961 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Cl. 1958)	8
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>McKinley v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 4, 6, 10-11
<i>McKinley v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2010).....	1, 3-4
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. ____, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 2101 (Mar. 7, 2011).....	6-7, 12

<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	5, 8
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Olson Rug Co. v. NLRB</i> , 291 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1961).....	9
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. United States Dep't of Army</i> , 981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Quarles v. Department of Navy</i> , 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	4-5, 8
<i>Trentadue v. Integrity Committee</i> , 501 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	5, 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)..... 4, 7-8, 10-11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1
